BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, CENTRAL ZONAL BENCH, BHOPAL

Original Application No. 113/2014 (CZ)

Sukhjeet Singh Ahluwalia Vs. Gurudwara Gurnanak Mandir Trust & Ors.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALIP SINGH, JUDICIAL MEMBER

HON'BLE MR. P.S.RAO, EXPERT MEMBER

PRESENT: Applicant: Applicant in person.

Respondent: Shri Manjeet Singh Sahni, Advocate

Shri Braj Gopal, Adv. for OIC Shri Sachin Verma, Adv. for R-2.

Date and Remarks	Orders of the Tribunal
Item No. 6	M.A. No. 217/2014
6 th May, 2014	This miscellaneous application has been filed by the Respondent
A /	No. 1 raising objections to the maintainability of the application
	primarily on the ground that the complaint has already been filed for
	which cognizance has been taken regarding the cutting of trees
100	without permission and as such no parallel proceedings should be
2	allowed to run. Copy of this application has been supplied to the
1	Applicant as well as to the learned Standing Counsel for the
W. 11 9	State/Nagarpalika, Betul.
	It is not disputed that the proceedings after having issued notices to the Respondent No. 1 have already been initiated against the
2	Respondent No. 1 which are pending.
- 0	Shri Manjeet Singh Sahni, the Trustee of the Gurudwara
	appearing on behalf of the Respondent No. 1 submitted that the
	Respondent No. 1 is a religious body and should not be settled with
	prosecution. He submitted that to mitigate what has already been
	the Respondent No. 1 shall deposit the amount of Rs. 21,000/-(Rs.
	Twenty One Thousand) on or before 13th May, 2014 with the
	Respondent No.2. Shri Sachin Verma, learned Standing Counsel
	having consulted the Officer-in-Charge submits that he will also have
	instruction that the Municipal Corporation shall contribute a
	matching grant and the aforesaid amount shall be utilised for the

development of the area the Gurudwara/Respondent No. 1 which would include the cleaning the area and providing sufficient plantation of trees with regard to Respondent No. 1 undertake that they would maintain and ensure the survival of the trees so planted. It is also agreed that at lease about one hundred trees of various variety including fruit bearing trees shall be planted in the area.

Shri Sachin Verma requested to place the matter on 15th May, 2014 by which date the Respondent No. 2 shall take necessary sanctions and submit before this Tribunal, the response of the Respondent No. 2.

In the above terms, this M.A. stands disposed of.

Original Application No. 113/2014

List on 15th May, 2014.

(**DALIP SINGH**)

....,EM (**P.S.RAO**)